IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO. : | KC22057924 VSN 11
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095471269 |13_Sep_2022 10:20|
OCN: CIRCUIT Cf T QF JACKSQM-COUNTY, MO
BY_ jﬁ L Z 5’@0\
STATE OF MISSOURI, )
PLAINTIFF, )
VS. )
)
KYRIE FIELDS )
349 Concord Drive ) CASE NO. 2216-CR
Oregon, WI 53575 ) DIVISION
DOB: 02/22/1995 )
Race/Sex: W/F )
)
DEFENDANT. )
COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Leaving Scene Of Accident - Accident Resulting In Death (577.060-
006Y20205401.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 577.060, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of leaving the scene of an accident, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 27, 2022,
the defendant, while operating a motor vehicle on a highway located at or near Longview
Road and View High Drive, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, was involved in an
accident that resulted in death of Charles D Criniere, and the defendant knew that such
accident had occurred, and the defendant left the place of the accident without stopping and
giving defendant’s name, residential address, and operator's license number to the nearest
police station or judicial officer.

The range punishment for a class D felony i1s imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed
seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.




State vs. Kyrie Fields

Count Il. Tampering With Motor Vehicle - 1st Degree (569.080-002Y20202999.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.080.1(2),
RSMo, committed the class D felony of tampering in the first degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about August 27, 2022,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly and without the consent
of the owner unlawfully operated a white Acura MDX, an automobile.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed
seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Brady X. Twenter

Brady X. Twenter (#49380)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St., 10™ Floor
Kansas City, MO 64106
BTwenter@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

Charles D Criniere, Pros. Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
PO Matthew D. Housh, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

SGT Jonathan P. Rivers, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Chad M. Rives, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO Hannah R. Warren, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
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Date: 09-12-2022 CRN: 22-057924 —

I, Det. Chad Rives #4330

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 08-27-2022 View High Drive and Longview Road in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri, Kyrie H. Fields (white female, 02-22-1995)
(County) (Name of Offender(s) (Description of Identity)

committed one or more criminal offense(s).
Vehicular Manslaughter
The facts supporting this belief are as follows:
On 08-27-2022 at 0617 hours, members of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department responded to View
High Drive and Longview Road Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri on a reported fatal hit and run crash
involving a bicycle.

Upon arrival officers located the victim deceased from being struck by an unknown vehicle, which fled the
scene south on View High Drive. Vechicle parts from the suspect vehicle were recovered from the scene.
During the course of the investigation, the vehicle was determined to be a white 2017 to a 2020 Acura MDX. A
white Acura MDX was recovered by Grandview Missouri Police Department after the vehicle had been burned
in an arson on 08-28-2022 at 13420 S. US 71 Highway Grandview Jackson County, Missouri. It was learned
the vehicle had been towed from 2830 SW 10th Terrace Lee’s Summit, Jackson County, Missouri after the
alleged owners stated the vehicle had struck a deer. The vehicle was towed from 13420 S. US 71 Highway to
4100 Main Street Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri. Detectives responded to 4100 Main Street and
matched the recovered car parts to the vehicle, which had been burned.

Detectives contacted a resident of 2830 SW 10th Terrace who was present when a Kyrie H. Fields, WF, 02-22-
1995 drove the Acura MDX to the address along with a black male only known as “Lo”. Fields advised the
resident she had struck a deer and needed to put the vehicle in his garage. On 08-27-2022 at 2348 hours, a
Santa Fe tow truck was ordered by Fields using the name Kimberly Banks and using the phone number of 608-
707-2463. The tow truck dropped the vehicle off at 13420 S. US 71 Highway at 0130 hours, on 08-28-2022.
On 08-28-2022 at 0645 hours, a male is seen arriving in a white Acura and setting the Acura MDX on fire. The
resident of 2830 SW 10th Terrace had text messages and phone calls between his phone and Fields phone, to
include a phone call just before and after the crash and text messages with the address of 13420 S. US 71
Highway at 0542 hours, on 08-28-2022 just prior to the Acura being set on fire. The resident stated the white
Acura suspect vehicle in the arson case belongs to his mother. A second witness was located who was at 2830
SW 10th Terrace who verified Fields was the driver of the Acura MDX at the time of the crash. Video
surveillance was obtained from the area prior to the crash confirming the suspect vehicle was a white Acura
MDX.

A stop order was issued for Fields and she was arrested on 09-12-2022. Fields was transported to the Traffic
Investigations Unit and interviewed. Prior to being interviewed, Fields was advised of her rights, per Miranda.
Fields stated she understood her rights and agreed to be interviewed. Fields stated she was driving the white
Acura MDX at the time of the crash and her boyfriend ‘_was in the passenger seat. She
stated she assumed the vehicle was stolen and she had been in possession of the Acura for a few months. Fields
stated she had texted her friend and told him she was on her way over prior to the crash. Fields stated as she
was driving she took her eyes off the roadway and when she looked up she struck the victim on his bicycle. She
stated the victim’s blood got on her and on the front of the vehicle. She stated she drove to her friend’s house in
the area and backed the Acura in the garage, where Asad and her friend cleaned the car. Fields stated she was
high on Percocet at the time of the crash. She stated once she got to her friend’s house she used approximately
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100 MG more of Percocet and does not remember calling a tow truck or talking to the tow truck driver. She
stated she was unsure who burned the Acura.

Fields stated her Wisconsin driver’s license was suspended and she has no insurance for the Acura.

A computer check of Fields showed her to revoked through Wisconsta DOR. - V )
Printed Name Det. C. Rives #4330 Signature

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this 13th  day of September, 2022

U (e

Judge

Circuit Court of __ Jackson County, State of Missouri.
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